
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Special Planning Applications Sub Committee 

 
 
MONDAY, 24TH APRIL, 2006 at 19:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Davidson (Chair), Bevan (Deputy Chair), Adamou, Basu, Dodds, 

Engert, Hare, Newton, Peacock, Rice and Santry 
 

 
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. The images and sound recording may be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  
 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However by entering the meeting room 
and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for web casting and/or training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Principal Support Officer 
(Committee Clerk) at the meeting. 

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will only consider the admission of any late items of urgent business 

in relation to those Items appearing on the agenda.   
 

(In accordance with Standing Order 32(6) no business other than that listed 
shall be transacted at the meeting)  
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 



 

2 

 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 
authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, 
or when the interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice 
the member's judgement of the public interest. 

 
 

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  (PAGES 1 - 42)  
 
 In accordance with Sub Committee's protocol for hearing representations; when the 

recommendation is to grant planning permission, two objectors may be given up to 6 
minutes (divided between them) to make representations.  Where the 
recommendation is to refuse planning permission, normally no speakers will be heard.  
For items considered previously by the sub committee and deferred, where the 
recommendation is to grant permission, one objector may be given up to 3 minutes to 
make representations.  Where the recommendation is to refuse permission, normally 
no speakers will be heard. 

 
1. 16 – 52 High Road  N15 
Proposal: Demolition of existing garages and erection of a part 4/part 5 storey building comprising 6 x 
1 bed, 6 x 2 bed and 4 x 3 bed, and 2 x 4 bed self contained flats with commercial units at ground floor 
level and parking at basement level 
Recommendation : Grant permission subject to conditions and subject to sec. 106 Legal Agreement. 
 
2. 16 – 52 High Road  N15 
Proposal: Conservation Area Consent for the demolition of existing garages and erection of a part 
4/part 5 storey building comprising 6 x 1 bed, 6 x 2 bed and 4 x 3 bed, and 2 x 4 bed self contained 
flats with commercial units at ground floor level and parking at basement level 
Grant CONSERVATION AREA CONSENT  subject to conditions 
 
3. 12 – 14 High Road & Whymark House, Whymark Avenue N22 
Proposal: Erection of part 1/ part 2 storey extension at 1

st
 and 2

nd
 floor levels at rear of 12-14 High 

Road, N22 and at Whymark House, fronting Whymark Avenue, N22. Change of use of ist and 2
nd

 
floors from office to residential to create 6 x 1 bed, 2 x 2 bed and 1 x 3 bed self contained flats with 
allocated refuse and cycle storage at ground floor level. 
Recommendation : Grant permission subject to conditions and subject to sec. 106 Legal Agreement. 
 
4. Hale Wharf, Ferry Lane N17 
Proposal: Provision of 4 business barges and associated mooring facilities, landscaping and 
associated parking. 
Recommendation: Grant planning permission subject to conditions 
 

5. SITE VISITS    
 
6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
 
 To be confirmed after the Local Government Elections on 4 May 2006 

 
 



 

3 

 
 
Yuniea Semambo 
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Julie Harris 
Principal Support Officer (Council) 
Tel No: 020 8489 2957 
Fax No: 0208 489 2660  
Email: julie.harris@haringey.gov.uk  
 
12 April 2006 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Applications Sub Committee  24 April 2006                 Item No.  4.1 
 
REPORT FOR CONSIDERATION AT PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Reference No:   HGY/2006/0322 Ward: Seven Sisters 
 
Date received: 15/02/2006             Last amended date:  N/A 
 
Drawing number of plans   7117/10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 & 18. 
 
Address: 16 - 52 High Road N15 
 
Proposal:   Demolition of existing garages and erection of a part 4 / part 5 
storey building comprising 6 x one bed, 6 x two bed, 4 x three bed and 2 x 
four bed self contained flats with commercial units at ground floor level and 
parking at basement level. 
 
Existing Use:  Workshops         Proposed Use: Mixed use/residential 
 
Applicant:  Sumal & Sons Properties Ltd & Tate Developments Ltd. 
 
Ownership: Private 
 
 
PLANNING DESIGNATIONS 
 
Area Plans and Planning Briefs 
Conservation Area 
Area of Community Regeneration 
Road - Trunk 
 
 
Officer Contact:     Oliver Christian 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
GRANT PERMISSION subject to conditions and subject to Section 106 Legal 
Agreement. 
 
 
SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
The proposal site consist of 2 individual building currently part used as a 
garage and workshop. It sits on the southern end of a block that front the High 
Road between Norfolk and Rostrevor Avenues. The rear of the site abuts the 
rear garden of No.1 Rostrevor Avenue. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
The adjoining roads are residentia
[...]
igh and out of character with the 
adjacent buildings – density is too great – detrimental effect on the street 
scene – lack of amenity and low level of parking is indicative of high density – 
adverse effect on views of St Ignatius church and on the character and 
appearance of the conservation area. 

The proposal will add to the already high levels of traffic in the area – cars 
entering and leaving the car park will be a danger to local children. There will 
be increased overlooking and loss of privacy to the houses nearby. 

Impact on water pressure that will be caused by this development. 

Building Control – Access for fire fighting vehicles and personnel is 
considered satisfactory. Means of escape will be checked on submission of 
building regulation application. 

Crime Prevention Officer – Access to underground parking needs to be made 
secure. 

Transportation Comments - This proposed development is located near the 
busy bus route High Rd where the public transport accessibility level is 
medium and, which provides some 47 buses per hour (two-way) for frequent 
connection to Seven Sisters tube/over ground stations. In addition, our 
interrogation with TRAVL trip prediction software has revealed that based on 
similar sites (Albion Wharf, SW11, Frazer Close, RM1, Parliament View, and 
SE1 and Water gardens, SM1); the residential aspect of this development 
would generate a combined traffic inflow/outflow of 8 vehicles in a critical am 
peak hour.  
 
Also, using comparative site (Blockbuster Video, CR0), the retail element of 
this development would generate some 13 car trips in/out of this development 
during the worst case pm peak hour. We have therefore considered that the 
overall 21 vehicular trips into and out of this site would not have any 
significant traffic impact on the adjoining highway network. Furthermore, as 
detailed in Basement/Ground Floor Plan No.7117/14 the applicant has also 
proposed some 20 car parking spaces, which is in line wi
[...]
edicated and accessible waste storage facility proposed at ground 
floor level. 
 
It is considered that the site is well placed, being a previously used site with 
strong public transport links that accord with many of the development 
principles being espoused by central government.   
 
The Council’s Transportation Group supports redevelopment in this location in 
conjunction with the basement parking provided.  
It was considered that the proposal would not lead to additional on street car 
parking pressure.  
 
 
vi) Response to objector comments 

The height of the development is too high and out of character with the 
adjacent buildings – density is too great – detrimental effect on the street 
scene – lack of amenity and low level of parking is indicative of high density – 
adverse effect on views of St Ignatius church and on the character and 
appearance of the conservation area. 

Page 11



Response: It is considered that the density of the scheme is in accordance 
with Council and Government policy additionally the design is of high quality 
appropriate for the location and will enhance rather than detract from the 
street scene. The Council’s Conservation Officer and the Design Panel 
assessed the proposal in terms of adverse impact on St Ignatius Church – It 
was concluded that the church and its setting was not adversely affected. 

 

The proposal will add to the already high levels of traffic in the area – cars 
entering and leaving the car park will be a danger to local children. There will 
be increased overlooking and loss of privacy to the houses nearby. 

Response: Transportation considers that the proposal will generate lower 
levels of traffic than the existing situation and will have no adverse impact on 
pedestrian safety. The access point is considered to acceptable for the 
development and the location. 

Impact on water pressure that will be caused by this development. 
 
Response: This issue will be addressed by the applicant and Thames
[...]
be of no loss. 
As such the proposed demolition accords with policies DES 2.4 Demolition 
Partial Demolition & Changes to the Appearance of Buildings in Conservation 
Areas, DES2.3 Applications in Conservation Areas of Haringey Unitary 
Development Plan and UD2 General Principles of  the Emerging Unitary 
Development Plan.  
 
It would therefore be appropriate to recommend that consent be granted for 
demolition. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
GRANT CONSERVATION AREA CONSENT 
 
Registered No. HGY/2006/0323 
 
Applicant’s drawing Nos. 7117/10; 11; 12; 13; 14; 15; 16; 17 & 18. 
 
Subject to the following condition: 
 
1.  The demolition hereby permitted shall not be undertaken before a contract 
for the carrying out of the works for redevelopment of the site has been made 

Page 21



and planning permission granted for the redevelopment for which the contract 
provides. 
Reason: In order to ensure that the site is not left open and vacant to the 
detriment of the  character and visual amenities of the locality. 
 
 
REASONS FOR APPROVAL 
 
The existing building are of no architectural merit and the proposed demolition 
accords with policies DES 2.4 Demolition Partial Demolition & Changes to the 
Appearance of Buildings In Conservation Areas, DES2.3 Applications In 
Conservation Areas of Haringey Unitary Development Plan and UD2 General 
Principles of the Emerging Unitary Development Plan.  
 

Page 22



Planning Applications Sub Committee 24 April 2006                          Item 
No.  4.3                         
REPORT FOR CONSIDERATION AT PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE 

 
  
Reference No:   
HGY/2006/0358 

 
Ward:  Noel Park 

 
Date received: 21/02/2006                           Last amended date: N/A 
 
Drawing number of plans:   E/101 - E107 incl.; PA/201 - PA/207 incl. 
 
Address: 12 - 14 High Road & Whymark House, Whymark Avenue N22 
  
Proposal:   Erection of part 1 / part 2 storey extension at 1st and 2nd floor levels 
to rear of 12-14 High Road, N22 and 
[...]
3, HSG 2.1, HSG 2.2, DES 1.1, DES 1.3, DES 1.11, EMP 
1.1, STC 3.3 & RIM 1.7) and to other material planning considerations. The 
proposal is substantially in accordance with the development plan. 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 34



Planning Applications Sub Committee  24 April 2006                           Item No. 
4.4 
 
REPORT FOR CONSIDERATION AT PLANING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE 

 
  
Reference 
No:   
HGY/2005/
1036 

 
Ward:  Tottenham Hale 

 
Date received: 09/06/2005                           Last amended date: 02/02/2006 
 
Drawing number of plans:  HWCB/P3758/01    
 
Address: Hale Wharf, Ferry Lane N17 
 
Proposal: Provision of 4 business barges and associated 
mooring facilities, landscaping and associated parking. 
 
Existing Use: N/A                                 Proposed Use: B1 
 
Applicant:  British Waterways 
 
Ownership: Public 
 

 
 
 
                 
                 
                 
                 
                 
                 
                 
                 
                 
        
                 
                 
                 
                 
                 
                 
                 
                 
                 
                  

   

 
PLANNING DESIGNATIONS 
 
Road - Metropolitan 
Area Plans and Planning Briefs 
Flood Plain 
Area of Archaeological Importance 
Area of Community Regeneration 
Defined Employment Area 
East London Lee Valley Regen 
Lee Valley Regional Park 
 
 

Page 35



Officer contact:     James McCool 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
GRANT PERMISSION subject to conditions 
 
 
SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
Hale Warf is a defined employment area located on an Island on the River 
Lea Navigation System, accessible from Ferry Lane close to the borough 
boundary with Waltham Forest. The business barges would be moored on the 
western side of Hale Wharf on the eastern bank of the River Lea Navigation 
140m north of Tottenham Lock (Ferry lane). The River
[...]
 provision of refuse, waste storage and 

recycling within the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the 
works. Such a scheme as approved  shall be implemented and 
permanently retained thereafter to the satisfaction of the Local 
Planning Authority. 
Reason: In order to protect the amenities of the locality. 
 
 
 

INFORMATIVE: Under the terms of the Water Resources Act 1991 and the 
Land Drainage Byelaws 1981, the prior written consent of the Environment 
Agency is required for any proposed or structures in under, over or within 8 

Page 41



metres of the brink of the River Lee (Navigation) main river. Contact John 
Thurlow on 01707 632403 for further details. 
 
 
 
INFORMATIVE: The new development will require numbering. The applicant 
should contact the Transportation Group at least six weeks before the 
development is occupied (tel. 020 8489 5573) to arrange for the allocation of 
a suitable address.  
 

 
 
 

REASONS FOR APPROVAL 
 
The Council has had regard to the development plan (in particular policies 
EMP 1.2, EMP 1.3, EMP 3.4, OP 5.4, OP 5.6, DES 1.1, DES 8.6 and RIM 1.2) 
and to other material planning considerations. The proposal is substantially in 
accordance with the development plan. 
 

Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46


	Agenda
	4 Planning Applications
	Planning_2006.04.24_Item 4.2 16-52 High Road N15
	Planning_2006.04.24_Item 4.3 12-14 High Road & Whymark House, Whymark Avenue,N22
	Planning_2006.04.24_Item 4.4 Hale Wharf, Ferry Lane N17
	Planning_2006.04.24_Item 4.1- 4.4 Maps




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 24 APRIL 2006 

 
Councillors Davidson (Chair), Bevan (Deputy Chair), Basu, Engert, Newton, 

Peacock, Rice and Santry 
 

 
Apologies Councillor Adamou, Dodds and Hare 

 
 
Also Present: Councillor Error! No document variable supplied. 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
PASC123.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apolgies were received from Cllrs Adamou, Dodds and Hare 
 

 
 

PASC124.
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 In accordance with standing order 32 (6) no business other than that 
listed shall be transacted at the meeting.  

 
 
 

 
 

PASC125.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 None but the Chair reminded members that we were still in the ‘Purdah 
period’ prior to the Local Government Elections on 4 May 
and members should conduct themselves accordingly.   

  
 

 
 

PASC126.
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the decisions of the Sub Committee on the planning applications and related matters, 
as set out in the schedule attached to these minutes, be approved or refused, with the 
following points noted: 

 
  16- 52 High Road N15 (with Conservation Area Consent) 
   

  Officers advised members of the late submission of a petition 
from the local parishioners with some 300 signatures.  The 
petition expressed concerns about the height and bulk of the 
development, loss of amenity and sunlight to properties at 
the rear, the flat roofs being out of character and potential 
traffic problems.  Two objectors spoke; one representing the 
Parishioners of St Ignatius Church and another from a local 
residents group.  Both set out the above concerns as well as 
possible contravention of the Mayor’s Spatial Development 
Strategy, high density, lack of gardens and amenity space 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 24 APRIL 2006 

 

and the safety of the entrance and exit from the underground 
car park.     

 
  The applicant supported his application and explained to 

members that this scheme was the result of extensive 
consultation with the planning and highways officers and that 
the application had been before the Design Panel.   The 
panel felt that the development was of a particularly high 
quality and spacious.  Members were reminded that the 
development was for A1 and A2 use and offered increased 
employment opportunities in the area.  The applicant’s 
solicitor also spoke on behalf of local shopkeepers (between 
Walgrave Avenue and Craven Park) who were 100% in 
support of the application.   The applicant felt that the site 
was in urgent need of regeneration as it was frequently 
subject to anti-social behaviour at night time.    

 
  Members were concerned about the high density but there 

was some leeway as the  development was on a main 
arterial road.    

 
  Although members agreed that the area was in need of 

regeneration they felt it prudent to delay a decision to a site 
visit.  The applicant and objectors noted this and the Clerk to 
the Committee would arrange this after the Annual Council 
Meeting on 22 May 2006 (when the new committees for the 
Municipal Year 2006/7 were appointed) and before the first 
meeting of the Planning Applications Sub Committee on 5 
June 2006. 

 
  Cllr Rice joined the meeting at this point. 

 
  12-14 High Road and Whymark House, Whymark Avenue 

N22 
  Members    
 
  Officers explained to members that this application utilised 

the existing building; the previous one had been for 
redevelopment of the whole site.   

 
  No objectors were present but the applicant spoke and 

advised members that he felt this application was an 
improvement on that previously approved.  Members 
generally agreed that this scheme was an approval but they 
were not happy with the light timber proposed.     

 
  Members agreed the application with a condition on 

materials and communal satellite dish.   
 
  Cllr Santry asked for her dissent to be recorded on this 

decision as she was unhappy with the size and lack of 
renewable energy features; although officers explained that 



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 24 APRIL 2006 

 

the development was not large enough to enforce renewable 
energy.   

 
  Hale Wharf, Ferry Lane N17 
   
  Members noted that all 4 units were applying for B1 use 

(small office accommodation) and officers felt that the 
residential barges further up the Wharf were at a sufficient 
distance not to suffer any loss of amenity.   

 
  Members agreed the application with an informative about 

the colour of the sales.   
 
 

PASC127.
 

SITE VISITS  

 16- 52 High Road N15 (with Conservation Area Consent) 
 

 Site visit to be arranged between Annual Council and Planning Applications Sub Committee 
on 5 June 2006. 

 

 The meeting ended at 9pm 

 

 
 

 
 

PASC128.
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR THOMAS DAVIDSON 
 
Chair 
 
 


